Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT				
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY				
CONVEYING PARTY DATA		·				
Name			Execution Date			
Permal U.S. Opportunities Limited			09/27/2007			
Zaxis Equity Neutral, L.P.			09/27/2007			
Zaxis Institutional Partners, L.P.			09/27/2007			
Zaxis Offshore Limited			09/27/2007			
Zaxis Partners, L.P.			09/27/2007			
	Critical Path. Inc. Two Harrison Street, 2nd Floor					
City: San Fra	San Francisco					
State/Country: CALIFC	CALIFORNIA					
Postal Code: 94105-	94105-1204					
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total:	4					
Property Type		Number		c		
Patent Number: 658		166				
Patent Number: 6314		25		C S		
Patent Number: 55263		26358				
Application Number: 0948		3635				
CORRESPONDENCE DATA Fax Number: (650)617-4090						

Fax Number:(650)617-4090Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.Phone:650-617-4000Email:taebum.shin@ropesgray.comCorrespondent Name:Ropes & Gray LLPAddress Line 1:1211 Avenue of the AmericasAddress Line 4:New York, NEW YORK 10036-8704

500379598

PATENT REEL: 019991 FRAME: 0225

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	001936-0003				
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Tae Bum Shin				
Total Attachments: 4 source=Release Agreement - Permal-Zaxis#page1.tif source=Release Agreement - Permal-Zaxis#page2.tif source=Release Agreement - Permal-Zaxis#page3.tif source=Release Agreement - Permal-Zaxis#page4.tif					

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

This **TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS**, dated as of September <u>27</u>, 2007, is made by Permal U.S. Opportunities Limited, Zaxis Equity Neutral, L.P., Zaxis Institutional Partners, L.P., Zaxis Offshore Limited, and Zaxis Partners, L.P., each with a mailing address of 25 Orinda Way, Suite 300, Orinda, CA 94563 (collectively, the "<u>Secured Parties</u>").

WHEREAS, Critical Path, Inc. (the "<u>Grantor</u>"), a California corporation with a mailing address of Two Harrison Street, 2nd Floor, San Francisco, California 94105-1204, U.S.A., has granted security interests in certain personal property to the Secured Party pursuant to the terms of the Guaranty and Security Agreement (the "<u>Agreement</u>"), executed on January 16, 2004;

WHEREAS, the Agreement granted a security interest in patents and patent applications ("Intellectual Property"); and

WHEREAS, the Secured Parties have agreed to terminate and release their security interest under the Agreement in all of such Intellectual Property, including, without limitation, the Intellectual Property identified on <u>Schedule A</u> attached hereto.

NOW, THEREFORE, for valuable consideration, the sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Secured Parties hereby terminate and release all mortgages, liens, and security interests granted under the Agreement in any and all of the following:

- 1. all of the Grantor's patents and patent applications to which the Grantor is a party including those referred to on <u>Schedule A</u> attached hereto;
- 2. all reissues, reexaminations, continuations, divisionals, or extensions of the foregoing; and
- 3. all products and proceeds of the foregoing, including, without limitation, any claim by the Grantor against third parties for past, present or future infringement of any patent.

PATENT REEL: 019991 FRAME: 0227

- 1 -

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Secured Parties have caused this Termination and Release of Security Interest in Patents to be duly executed as of the date first set forth above.

Secured Parties:

Permal U.S. Opportunities Limited By: dam M. Fiore, Name: General Counsel of Apex Capital, LLC, Title: 1 the Authorized Investment Advisor Zaxis Equity Neutral, L.P. By: Adam M. Fiore, Name: General Counsel of Apex Capital, LLC, Title: the General Partner Zaxis Institutional Partners, L.P. By: Adam M. Fiore. Name: General Counsel of Apex Capital, LLC, Title: the General Partner Zaxis Offshore Limited By: Adam M. Fiore. Name: 1 General Counsel of Apex Capital, LLC, Title: the Authorized Investment Advisor Zaxis Partners, L.P. By: Adam M. Fiore. Name: General Counsel of Apex Capital, LLC, Title:

the General Partner

Ĝ

- 2 -

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

State of California

}

County of Contra Costa

On **September 27, 2007** before me, Brooke A. Hastings, Notary Public, personally appeared Adam M. Fiore, personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his authorized capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.

}ss



WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Signature:

Printed Name: BROOKE A. HASTING

My Commission expires on: AUGUJT 20, 2005

PATENT REEL: 019991 FRAME: 0229

DESCRIPTION OF ATTACHED DOCUMENT:

Title or Type of Document: Termination and Release of Security Interest in Patents

Document Date: September 27, 2007 Number of Pages:

Schedule A

Patents

Country	Registered Owner	Title	Patent Number	Issue Date
United States	Critical Path, Inc.	Internet Document Management System and Method	6,584,466	June 24, 2003
United States	Critical Path, Inc.	Apparatus and Methods for Use of Access Tokens In an Internet Document Management System	6,314,425	November 6, 2001
United States	,	Secure Management of Electronic Documents In a Networked Environment	App# 09/483,635	
United States		Node Management in a Scalable Distributed Computing Environment	5,526,358	June 11, 1996

RECORDED: 10/19/2007